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l ~ . COURT DEC IS"IONs - TOTOWA. v. CHICKEN BARN, INC. AND DIVISION · 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED __ • , . 

THE. MAYOR.& COUNCIL OF THE ) SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW ·JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION ,,BOROUG~ QF· TOTOWA,_- . A-378-55 .. ·. 

Appellant/' . 
) 

-vs-. ) 

CHICKEN .BARN 1 INC.,. ) 

Respondent, ) 
f] 

and ) 

STATE OF NEW .JERSEY., DIVISION ) 
OF -ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL,, -
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC ) 
SAFETY, 

Respondent.. ) 
-~-~-~~--~~~---~~--~~~----------- I, 

Argued, September 10,, 1956, dec1~ed, ~eptember 21, 1956· •. " 

Before Judges GQldmann, FreWl~ ·and Conford •. 

Mr. Howard Stern argued the. cause.for the . . 
appellant (Messrso Boyle & Boyle, attorneys). 

. . . . 

Mr., Saul Tischler argued the cause for the 
· respondent, Chic.ken Barn,, IncQ (Mr. Howard I. 
· Schlesinger, att.~rney) $ . · -

Mr. Samuel B. ·Helfand argued the cause for the 
respondent.State of New Jersey, Division of 
A lcoho lie aeverage Control .(Mr" Grover C. / 
Richman,, Jr.,, Attorney General of New Jers·ey, · 
attorney). . . .· · , ·· · · 

The opinion of the Court was delivered by. 

. FREUND., J. A .D • -

. The respondent,, ·chicken Barn,,. Inc., 'is the holder 
of a plenary· retail consump_tion license issued to it by the 
appellant for its premises in Totowa·, New· Jersey. ·The _ · 
licensed premises has been operated- ·as a restaurant ·and· bar . • 
for more than 20 years., wfth accommodations for 350 table·· guests., 
and facilities for the di~play and sale of ·packaged· liquor. , · 
·In 1955 the respondent had_ plans drawn to enlarge the p;remises 
so as to accommodate an additional 150 guests, and to provide 
additional facilities fo.r the display and sale. of "packaged 
goods" in its combination restaurant and barroom. On _July 29 1 
1955 1t filed with the appeJ.,larit an application for enlarge.­
ment of 1 ts restaurant faci.litles and for a "place.;.to~place" · 

·transfer .of its liquor license to e.nlarge its licensed · 
premises. · -

In S-eptember,, 1955 a public hearing was ·held before · 
the Mayor and· council of the Borough of Totowa and·by resolu­
tion it approved· the ap.pl.1ca_t1on to enlarge the restaurant · 
fac111ties, but denied the· t:ransfer of the liquor license on 
the ground that "such a tra.n~re·r would be the equivalent of 
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·granting a consumption license with the broad pac·kage privil.ege 
and an additional package goods store" and "that the proposed 
premises would not be a bona fide public barroom", imposing 
the condition that the bara:.nClPackage display section remain 
as they had previously existede From the denial of the trans­
fe.r, the respondent appealed to the Director of the Divis.ion 
of··Alcoholic Beverage Control who, a,fter a hearing de novo, 

.reversed tpe Borough Council's denial _of .the license transfer~ 
In its prese.nt appeaT, the ·Borough Colincil contends that the 

· resp·ondent •s proposal for display and sale of alcohoi1c bever­
ages for off_premises consumption would not be from~ bona.fide 
public barroom·that the plans are for the establishment or·a 
package goods· store, and that the addition to or enlargement of 
the premises is for the use of a package department in violation 
of Rule 7, Regulation 32, of the Division or Alcoholic Beverage 
Controlo 

The evidence.discloses, and the Director so found, that 
prior to the filing of the application the room in question had 
an 18 foot bar, that beh_ind the bar and parallel thereto was a 
back bar With shelves for the display of alcoholi·o beverages in 
original containers, and that adjacent thereto was a food ·.counter 

·behind which were more shelves for the display of packaged' goods. 
. . . 

. The proposed changes set forth in the plans submitted at . 
the hearing· and by the uncontroverted testimony of an officer of 
the respondent corporation do not affect the existing bar and 

_ display facilities, but enlarge, the-facilities by the erection 
of shelves· for the display and sale of packaged goods, .·27 feet 
in len~th at right angles to the bar, with a passageway between; 
in front of the 27 feet of shelving a counter 18 feet in length 
to be used for similar purposes; and at right angles to the 27 
feet of she'lving, along the exterior wall of the building and 
opposite the original 18 foot bar, a low-boy refrigerator, 14 
feet in length, for the refrigeration of beer and other bever-, 
ages for off premises consumption~ with display shelves above 
the refrigerator. 

On the appeal to the Director it was stipulated that the 
issue to be decided was: 

'Does the place to place transfer application of 
· "the app_ellant 1n this matter, together with its. companion 
plans and lay-out, as the same relate to the bar· and the 
areas designated ror the sale .and display for sale of -alco~ 
holic beverages 1n original containers·ror off the premises 
consumption, comply with the· requirements of N .J .s.. . 
33:1•12o23 (Chapter 98, P. L. 1948) and State Regulation No. 
32 so that this application of the appellant should have 
been gran~ed and approved by the respondent .. " 

The pertinent provision of the statute, R. s. 33~1-12.23; 
defines a "public barroom!• as follows: · 

"The holder of a plenary retail consumption license· 
or a seasonal retail consumption license, after the effec­
tive date of this act, may sell and display for sale 
alcoholic. beverages in original containers for consumption: 
off the licensed premises only in the public barroom .. oft." the 
licensed premises, such barroom being·- a room containing· a·. 
public. bar, coµnter or similar piece of equipment des-igned 
for and used to facilitate the sale and dispensing o·f a>l:e.o'"!I· 
holic beverages by the glass or other open receptacl~~- fO:r 
consumption on the licensed premises;***" 
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. ·In c·oral 
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Inc. v. Hock 5 N. J. 
Co ie said: 

nThe requisite standard or guide) appears in the 
section (Re s. 33:1-12.23) under.attack wherein a 
barroom is defined ae 'a room containing a public 
bar,_ qounter or_similar·piece or equipment' * * it 
seems clear to us that a barroom.means that portion 
included within the four ·walls of the· room 1n which 
the bar is locate,d." · · 

.Vide; EtHcrid·· e· v. Division of. Alcoholic Bevera e Control 30 .. 
N. J .• uper. ·. , App. ~. 95 ,; Passaic Co., etc.t Ass 'n. 
v. Ed., etcq City of Paterson, 37 N. J. Super. 187:, 194~ ,.· 
Div. 1955) •. From the evidence in the instant cas_e, it wou~ 
·clearly ·appear that the proposed ·racilities. for·the display arid 
sale or. package goods would '.be contained within the conf-ines: 
or the· original, but enlarged, ·"public barpoom," --, · .. .· 

Th~ appellant contends that the proposed enlargement or 
the premises. violates Rule 7, Regulation .32·, of the Divis'i~n 
.o.f -Alcoholic Beverage Control, which provides that "no holder 
of·a plenary.retail consumption license * * ahall sell any 

... alcohol:ic. beverage in original containers for off",~remis.e,s 
.· consump~,ion from- an a(lditional public barroom * * . ' ... 

, The clear :lnte.nt of the rule w~s to implement. R~ ·s. · 
33:1-12.23 so as to insure that a·restricted consumption licen ..... 
see should, not establish a· second public barroom and there_ ·sell 
packaged liquor. The statute and rule do not 'prohibit· .enlarge­
ment of an existing public barroom. To hold otherwise would·. 
prevent a licensee· from enlarging or renovating his premises. .. 
Th~ Director determined, and we agree, that since no walls were 
to be erected to separate.the ·bar from the package goods display, 
the proposed changes· merely enlarge the area wherein package 

· _good·s are displayed, -and thus there was no violation of either 
· the statute or regulations~ 

The -aetion· of the Director rests iri so\lnd .dis.cretion and· 
may not be ·d'isturbed_unless it manifestly appears that such: 
discret+on has been mistakenlf exercised~ Zicherman V• Driscoll, 

· 133 N .J .L. 586 (Sup. Ct. 1946 J,; Bis cam v. TW • Council of the ·. · 
Twp. of Teaneck, .5 N.· J. Super. 172 ~Div. 19 9 ;_ Hornauer - . 
v. Div. of Alcoholic Bevera e ·control~ N. J. Super. ·~oi, 5_64 J 

App.- Div. 195 ;_our review of the evid~nce submitted both 
·before the Borough Council and on appeal to the. Director clearly 
supports his -finc;iing that the pro.posed ·changes are violative 
neither or the statute nor of the implementing regulations or 
the Division. ·Ra ah Li uors v. Div. of Alcoholic Bevera e . 
Control, 33 N •. J. Super. 59 , 00 ~·Div. 1955 , cert. denied· 

. 18 N. J. 204 (1955). - -

The .order under review is affirmed. 
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2 e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ FALSE. STATEMENTS IN LICENSE -· 
APPLICATION AS TO BENEFICIAL OWNER ·AND .A$ TO NUMBER OF SHA~ 
OF STOCK HEID BY STOCKHOIDERS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE 
OF TERM WITH LEAVE TO LIFT SUSPENSION AFTER 20 DAYS UPON 
CORRECTION OF· UNLAWFUL SITUATION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. · 
Proceedings· against · · 

SEABAY INNJ INC~ 
T/a SEABAY INN 
HighW.ay·,35-·& Deauville Drive· . . 

. .,: -De~\lv.ille,. Beach,· Brick TownshiP:. _ 
·····: PO_ .No.rmandy -Beach, N·. J • , · · -

.. ) Holqer ·· Qf :pienary ·:R~tail .. Cons~ption·· · 
Licens~ :.0".""3. for the~ 1955-56 -licen~ing _· ) 
period,_ iseued by the ·Township Committee· 
of the Township of Brick·; and renewed as ) 
License C-3 ·for the 1956.-57 licensing 
periqdto .. 

SEABAY .,INN, INC. . ·. . 
T/a MURPHY'S SEABAY INN . 

for t.he sa~e pren:iises •. 

) 

; ):'. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

_ORDE~ 

-Novins-&~Novins;-'Escis:;-by-R~bert-5;".""Novins, "Esq., Attorneys · 
· .. , for Defendant~licens·ee·. 

William F'~ ·wood:., Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic· ·-' 
Beverage ·c6ritrol. · · 

BY THE DIREC.TOR : 

Defendant has pleade'd. !!2!l vult to the following ·charges: 

--: " 
1
.
11. In your application dated June ·14,, 1955,, ·filed 

with the Br1ck Township- Committee, upon which· you 
obtained your current plenary retail consumption license·,, . 
you falsely stated in ans~·er to ,Quest.ion 22 that· Barton G. 

-Cougle held 98 ·shares of your- s·tock, Florence M. ·Murphy 
_l share and Harold F. Murphy l.sh.are; whereas in truth 
. and fa9t Bart.on a·. ·Cougle held 3. shares,, Florence M. Murphy 
96:,shares and Harold F. Murphy. 1 sh,ar·e_; said false· state-
ment being_· in violation or· R. s:. 33: 1-25·• · 

' . . 
- - .

112. ·In your ·aforesaid application, you falsely. stated 
'No•· in answer to ·Question· 24;, which asks: 'Has· any st_ock- · 
holder of the applicant corporation any· beneficial inter- · 
est,, d:i.re·ctly or-indirectly, 1n ·:the stock of any other 
stockholder. of the applicant corpora·tion?', whereas, in . 
·truth and fact Harold F. ·Murphy was the real and beneficial 
owner of the stock. held by Barton G. Cougle and Florence. M.. 
Murphy; said false statement.being in violation of R. s • 

. 33 :1-25 •II . . , 

The file here1n.discloses·that Harold.F. Murphy entered 
into a contrac:t to purchase the property and business of a_ 
reta~l consumption-licensee; agreeing to pay.the seller one-­
half of the purchase price in cash, the· other half to be· secured 
by a purchase money mortgage. It was further agreed between the 
_parties that the contract would be assigned to· a corporation to 
be s~a~ up to operate the ·11censed business. To consummate the . 
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) ~ale .Murphy incorporated. anq borrowed the greater portion· of 
r ~he money needed from a.friend who has a criminal record and 

the balance· from Barton G • Cougle,, a. realtor. The friend's 
loan was unsecured_. but Co.ug:.le -too¥ back. a ~econd mortgage on 
the realt,y,, a chatte.1 mortgage on the tave·rn fixtures, became ·< 

an officer and director· of the Qorporation and was issued 'three· 
shares of stock. Murphy, the corporation's president and a 

·director,, was issued one share of stock;. and his wife, secre­
tary-treasurer and a direct.o:r ,. was issued 96 shares of stock. 
Thereafter, Murphy and his :wife ·endorsed their shares o·f stock 

· in blank and turned ·them over to Cougle as coll~teral security, . 
. it being agreed that Cougl~ would retUJ?n said shares upon pay­

ment o.r the ·debt. Murphy, acting for the corporation, then 
filed the current license application containing the false 
answers as allege.d in the charges • 

, It appears from a rev1.ew of all the facts that neither 
Murphy's friend nor Cougle nor Murphy 1 s wife have or had any .. 
proprietary interest in the licensed premises and that Murphy, 
although not suffering any.statutory di~qualification,. inserted 
the false answers in the application to conceal his interest as 
the sole arid beneficia.l owner· of the licensed premises because­
or outstanding money judgments against him. I find defendan·t 
guilty on both.charges. 

Defendant has ~o prior. adjudicated r,ecord. ·Since it 
appears that the unlawful situation charged herein continues 
to exist,, I have no alternative but· to suspend the license for· 
the balance of its term. I shall, however,-. entertain a peti- · 
·tion to lift th·e suspension here.in after a correction of the 
unlawful situation has been effe.cted, .but in no event will the 
suspension be lifted until the license has been under suspen-· 
sion for a period of twen.ty ·d,ays froin the effective date 
her·eof. Re Lewis, Bulletin 790~ Item 12 .. 

Accordingly, it is, ori. this 10th (jay ·of September, 1956, 

OHDE.RED that Plenary Retail. Consumpt:t(m License C-3, 
issued for the 1956-57. lice-nsing: period by the· r.rownship Com-
mittee of the Township of Brick ·to Seabay Inn, Inc.,. t/a · 
Murphy's Seabay Inn, Highway 35·& Deauville Drive, Deauville 
Beach, Brick Township, bean.d the same is hereby suspended for 
the balance o.f its term, effective at 2:00 a.m. September 17, 
1956; with· leave to file a pet1~1on to lift the suspension, ~s. 
aforesaid o · 

. --·~ .... -:;· .... : 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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3 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS. IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE· 1 OF STATE· REGULATIONS ·NO. 38·· - PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED. ·FOR 35 -DAYS,: LESS 5· FOR PLEA. 

In the.Matter of Disciplinart ) 
Proce'edings. against 

,,... 

SIMON MELLER 
T/a. NAT is BAR· - . 

. 367, Grand Street 
. , Jersey City 2, N. J. , 

). 

) ·. 

)-

_Holder-: q.f ~lenary Retail Consump-. ) 
tion L~qense·0-161, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic · ) 
Beverage Control of the City· of 
Jersey· City •. · .) · 
--------------------------------~-

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

Simon Meller, .Defendant-licens'ee, Pro. se. 
Dora· P. Rothschild, appearing for: Dtvision of Alcoholic 

Beverage. Control-. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has. pleaded r!2.!!. ·vul t to a charge alleging . 
that. he sold an_ alcoholic beverage .. ln .its original qon'tainer 
for off..;premises consumption during prohibited hours, in viola-
tion"of .Rule 1 of State· Regulations No. 38. ·· 

·'J.'he file herein discloses that on August 17, 1956, two 
ABC.agents ent~red·defendant's lic~nsed premises and at about 
lO:g5.p.m~ 6ne .~f them asked.Simon Meller (the licensee) for a 
half-pitit.of gin •. Meller, who said he had to be· careful ~ince· 
it was after io:oo p.me, questioned the agent and, apparently 
sat ls fled wi.th the answers, sold him the requested liquor. Both 
a.rents left with the purchase and- returned immediately accom­
panied by a third agent, all of whom identified themselves. 
Meller verbally admitted the aforesaid sale, but refused to 

·give a written statement to that effect. · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
July 19, 1954, his license was_suspended for twenty-five days 
by this Division for (1) sale during prohibited hours and (2) 
poss~ssion of contraceptives on liriens~d premise~. Moreover, 
effective September 20, 1952, a licens~ heid by Promell Corp., 
of which d!:;fendant was then an officer, was suspended for five 
days by the local issuing authority for a violation similar to 
that set forth herein.. Re· Meller, Bulletin 1026, Item 3. The 
minimum penalty imposed for a vierlation as charged.herein is 
fifteen days. Re Sabia, Bulletin 1125, Item 5. However, 
because of the prior record within a five-year period I shall 
suspend defendant 1 s license for thirty-five days. Cf. 
Re Weinstein and-'Leventhal, Bulletin 999, It·em 4. F.ive days 
will be remitted for the pl~a entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of thirty days. 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 11th qay of Sept-ember, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-161, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Simon Meller, t/a Nat's Bar, for 
premises 36"7 Grand Street, Jersey City, be ;·and the same is 
hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
September 18, 1956, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. October 18, 
1956. . 

WILLIAM HO~E DAVIS 
Director. 
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4. DIS.CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE ·DURING' PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE.l OF STATE.REGULATIONS NOe 38 - PRIOR 

_RECORD - LICENSE SUSPEND~D., FOR. ~b DAYS, _LESS 5 FOR PLEA a 

In the M~t~er.of Diaciplin~~~~ ) 
Proce.edings against .. · 

STEPHEN HORAK . )· 

) T/a STEVE •s TAVERN 
309 Johnston Avenue 
Jersey City 4, .N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp-
tion Licen~e.c-503, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic . 
Beverage Control of tne City of. ) 
Jersey City. . ·. · 

----------------------------------) .Stephen Horak',, Defendant-licensee, I?ro se. 
Dora P. Rothschild, ~ppear1ng·ror Division 

· - · · ·Beverage 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

of Alcoholic 
Control. 

Defendant has pleaded g4ilty to a charge alieging. that 
he sold, during prohibited hour~, alcoholic beverages in their 
original ·containers for off•p~erri1~es consumption,- in· violation 
_or Rule 1 of State Reg~lat1ons· ;No. 38 •· 

On Sunday, August 5, 1956, ABC agents en'tered.defendant's 
licensed premises at about 1 :.05 · p .m. John Walsh was tending 
bar, and_ Paul Horak .(nephew ·or the licensee, who is also a 
part-time bartender employeq 'there) was also pre-sent. _ The 
agents Qbserved Walsh take six ·cans of· Rheingold beer from the 
cooler, place the beer in a. be.g c;nd h.and the bag to Paul Horak. 
Horak then handed the beer to ~·patron who laft the premises 
and was followed and halted O.y···one of the agents,. The agent 

· ap.d the patron returned to ·t~_e .. ppemises .11 where ·Paul Horak · 
verbally admitted the sa·1e a·r ~he beer observed by the agents~ 

' • ' ' ' ~ I 

Defendant has a prior· _a,~j:udicated ·record o Effect! ve 
February 2, 1953, defendant'~··,;:·:ii¢ense was suspended for fifteen 
days for sale of· alcoholic b~\repages during prohibited_ hours, in 
violation of a munlcipal ord .. fh;a.nee ·(Re· Hora~, ·Bulletin· 957 1 
Item 4). In the absence of···a .... P.~.io:r record, the minimum ·penalty 
for the instant violation W.Q:'*:~~f/:p'- fifteen days (Re· -Felice~ ' 
Bulletin 1125, Item 11). ·vf~~:~f.f .. a, second similar_ violation 
occurs within five years, ti:ie.::·._pen~lty is doubled. Although the 
offense here. charged involv~:f?;/j~~"?leitlon of a State Regulation 
and the "hours" violation C),f··'tW.h~'<tHi-defendant was convicted in 
1953 involved a· violation op; .. ,.:r.:~~·Q..~1 regulation, 'both are never­
theless similar. Accord+ng~y;·.'.·l'<'$na,11 suspend the defendant's 
license for a period of thirt#: ~.a..:y,s·.. Five days will be remit­
ted for the plea entered he~~:;+p·;;. , .. ' .. 'leaving a net suspension of 
twenty-~1 ve days (Re Moskow-1 t.:z·.,·:··13,ulletin · 1127, Item 4). 

. . ~ . 

Acco:rdingly, it is, on .... th~~~:: '9th day 'of September,, 1956 1 

ORDERED that P;tenary Re;ta .. ~l. Consumption License. C-503, , 
issued by the Municipal Bol3,rq_<Qf· Alcoholic. Beverage Control 
o'f the City· of Jersey City to>S·~e·p,hen Horak, t/a Steve •s Tavern, 
for premises 309 Johnston Av_e·pµe_·. ·j:.· Jerse"';f Ci .. ty, be a~d the same 
ia hereby suspended for twenty.~.five (25) days, commen~ing at 
2 :OO a .m. ~~~ptember 14, 1956:, and .terminating at 2 :00 a .m. 
October 9, 1956. . . · · - -· · 

· .W'ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. · :: :.;;~/:'.::";:<:,:·.1?-.l::re ct or • · 

:.· . .-··:·· .. 
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5. DISCIPLI~ARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED. SALES TO MINORS - . PRIOR 
_RECORD. - LICEN.SE SUSPENDED· FOR ... 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA" 

In the Matter .or Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

SAMUEL GRAHAM· 

) 

- ) 
T/a THE SHADY OAKS · 

.S/W side of M~l~pardis,Road about) 
. 500 1 west of Ridgedale Avenue, ) 
Cedar Knolls. -

Hanover· Township, PO Box 163 
Whippany,. N •. J. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

) 

} 
tion License C-8, issued by the . 
To~nship Committee of Hapover ,_) 
Township. · . _ · · 

---------------------------~-----~---> 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER' 

Louis Winer, Esq·. 1 Attorney for De·fendant-licensee. 
David S .. · Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohol+,c · 

.Beverage Contro 1. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant.pleaded !!2!!. vult to the following charge: 

"on the night of July 28 and during the early morning. 
hours of· July 29, 1956 and on ·the.night of July 3l'and · · 
during the ftarly morning hours of August 1, 1956 and on 
divers dates prior thereto, you-sold, served and deliverec;i. 
and allowed,- permitted .and -suffered ·the ·sale, s·ervice and 
delive~y of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly, ·to . 
a pers·on under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz.,,. 
Shirley.---; .age 17, and allowed,, permitted and·suffered the' 
consumption of. alcoholic beverages .·by such person in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule l' of 
S~a_te .~egulations. No .• 20." . · 

Acting on information received from the Hanover Township 
Police., ABC -agents obtained two swor·n statements from Shirley 
--- (age 17) dated August l and 3,, 1956, and a statement from 
-Bertha· Beatrice Dorsey (a fema~e adult) dated Aug'.Ust 2, 1956 .• 
In her state.ments Shirley says·that on Saturday, July 28,, 1956,, 
at a·bout 10:30 p.m., she· entered the licensed premises in the 
company of' Bertha Dorsey and_some male adults; that, while 
seated at.;:.~ table ·1n_a section of the premises set apart for 
dancing.,. one of the male adults went .to.\ the bar and returne9. 
with· four bottles of- beer, part· of which she drank-; that she· 
also. had a mixed drink o'f gin and soda.:served to he·r at the 
table. by a .waiter who did. not question her as to her age;- that 
on the following Tuesday .(July 31, 1956) Bertha B. Dorsey and . 
she were at··the licensed premises from 11:30 p.m. to early 
morning.on AUgust l; 1956,, during which time she drank half a 
glass of beer and a mixed.drink of gin and soda; that the · 
latter drink was made with gin poured from a -bottle·of Gordon 
Gin purcha~ed at the· bar by a male-adult.in her group. Bertha 
B. Dorsey in her statement says she was wi_th Shirle_y at the 
licensed premises c;m the aforesaid days and hours; that on 
July 28, 1956, while-sitting at a table with.Shirl~y·and two 
male' adults~ one 10f .the men went to the -bar and returned with 
four bottle.a of ale, one of which. was ·consumed by Shirley; that. 
later in the ~vening Shirley and she had mixed drinks contain­
ing alcoholic beverages ordered by them at the table from a 
waiter who also served them; that on July 31, 1956, shortly 
after their ar·r1yal, some ·or tne male adults. with whom th~y 
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were sitting went t-o the, "_·bar and p~chased a. rf\lpply of, b:~er:,.'.;> 
ale, gin ·and soda; th~t. 'during this v.1s·1t Shirley co.nsumed a\.~,. · 
glass ·of b.eer and also· had" a m:t:x:ed drink .. o.f gin. and' ::soda 1,. and 
that on.neither of the aforesaid dates did.anyone ·ask·.Shirley;,~ · 
her age. . · , · · 1 · .·~. • / ·._,i . , . : · · 

. Ori August 31 1956 ,' Sh.irley d'ire·cted.- ·twcf A'I.:3c agents a·nd 
a local policewoman to .the 11.censeci ·premises where· she .. id,ent1,~ 
fied William Mosley as the person who se·rved hei ... t)le alcoholic 

·beverages on July 28, 1956.? and a).so.1ndicated.th~·t~bleswhere 
she sat on both of the aforesaid., o.ccaslons o on. August. '8; l9f),6,· 
Bertha B. Dorsey led an .. ABC agent .. and a· local policewoman · t9f.··~t.tie.: · 
licensed premises· 'and pointed .. out, the tables Where ·She sat oh:. . 
Ju1y·.2a,· 1956, and"J·uly 31, 1956~_· · ·· 

· The''file herein also discloses. that for· a p.eriOd:or ~. 
about three months prior to August 1-'si· 1956, s·hirley had ):>een 
.on the licensed premises about five or six times, ·and on two. 
or three of ;these occasions stie had consumed alcoholic beve_r.1. 
ageso The file further discloses .that a bartender..ha(i r~fused 
to serve an· alcoholic b~verage to,Shi~ley·on her first vfs·it, ... · 
but that Shirley never signed any ·written repres.entat.ion tha.t· 
'she was twenty-one years qf age or over·oi- · 

. Defendant has a p~ior adjudic?ted rec6rd~· .~Effe~tive· 
November 14, _ 1955, the local issuing authority suspended · ·. 
defe;ndaht 1.s license- for ten. days for a sale . to ·a· mine?,r o .. Sit1oe 
the violation herein is~' tJ1e seqond slln.ilar offense ·w1thi:t;i f~e · 

·years, the miqimum pe~alty in this case, if otherwise'Uriaggra-
vated, would be a suspension of ·the license for twenty 'days '.''-" .. 
(Re Tarsi, Bulletin 1058./

1 

Item 2 )'~ _However, .the i'nstan_t: ca~e 
is aggravated by the tender age .. (17) of '{;;he minor·and for this 
reason I shall suspend defendant «s license for thirty days o · 

Five daya w'111 be remitted for th~· plea ente,r~d' ·nerein; leaving 
a net suspension' of twenty.;..fi ve days~, 0 .. · · .. .- , 

\} ' 

Accordingly,· it is.,, on th1~ 10th day of"-·S.eptembe~\, .195_6 ~ 
. . . 

ORDERED that Plenary "R@tail Consumpt.1ot1· Lic·ens'e C
0

;_8,, 

:.,. 

issued by'ttie Township· Committee o'r Hanover Township to.Samuel' 
·Graham, t/a, The Shady Oaks, ·for premises S/W s:Jde. of Malapard1s · '· l·' 

Road about 500 • west of Ridgedale'. Avenue,. Cedar Knolls, Hand:ver 
Township, be and the sa.me is hE7reby suspended· for. ·twen_tyr;-fiy~t:;_ · 
(25) days, commencing at .. 2 :00 ·a om. September 17 j 1956 9 and ... ".' •. 
terminating at 2 :00 a om •. Oc·tober l;2,9 1956 0 I ··'.; r . ~ 

WILLIAM H.OWE DAVIS 
· Dire.ctor c 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK. AMMIRATO 
T/a DUl{E 'S 
7 Chur.ch Street 
Pa,,terson, N. J., 

) 

) 

-) . 

} 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
· tion License.d-143, issued.by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
for. the City of Patersona · 
~~--~-~--~~~-~--~--~~~~-~-~~--~~--~~) ' ' 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

:·l_r 

·Frank Ammirato, Defendant-licensee, Pro .seei 
Dora P., Rothschild, app~aring for Divisfon of Alcoholic 

Beverage Q~:mt_rol. 

BY THE D°!RECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!2.!1 vult to a 9harge alleging 
that he sold during prohibit~d hours alcoholic beverages in 
original containers for off-premises_ consumption, in violatio~ 
of Rule l of State Regulations No. 38. 

On Sunday, August 12, 1956 at 1:15 p.m., two ABC agent·s, 
who were then in defendant's premises .. , observed /the sale of six 

· 12-ounce cans or beer to a patrqri by the l_icensee. After the 
patron left the 'premises with the beer, cone of the agents fol...;. 
lowed him and identifie·d himself to the patron. Both returned 
to the premises wh~re the agents identified· themselves to the 
licensee who adm.itted that he had made the sale. 

Defendant has no prior record~ I shall suspend hi~ 
license for fifteen days and remit five days for the plea 
entered herein, -leaving· a net suspension of ten days. Re F<:!lice" 
Bulletin 112?,, Item 11. · 

Accordingly,, it is,, on this 5th day of Sept:ember, 1956, 
/\ 

ORDERED that Plenary ,Retail Consumption License C~l43, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic·Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Frank Ammiratb, t/a Duke •·s,, 7 Church Street,, · 
Paterson,_.~e and the $ame is- hereby.suspended for ten· (~O) days, 
commencing a,t 3 :00 aom• September 11,, 1956,, and terminating. ·at 
3:00 a.m. September 21, 1956. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS --­
Dire c~or. 

. ' 

! 

. ./ 



BULLETIN 1134 PAGE 11. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO<> 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM BARRARO and CARMEN MARIANO ) 
T/a THE CENTRAL "BAR & GRILL ) 
535 Central Avenue 
Orange, No Ja, ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Constunp-
· tion License.C-29~ issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 

~::~~=:--~·~--------------~·-----~----~-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James A. Palmieri 3 Esq@, Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
William Fe Wood, Esqo; appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage ControlQ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendan·ts have plea9.ed E2!l ~to a charge alleging 
tha~ on Friday, June 1, 1956, at 10:30 P~m. and 10:45 p.m., 
and on·Sunday, .. June 3, 1956, at 12:40 at9m", they sold and 
delivered and allowed, permitted anq suf~ered the sale and . 
delivery of alcoholic beverages at retail in their original 
containers fora consumption off the licensed premises., in vio­
lation of Rule l of State Regulations No9 38~ 

On June 1, 1956, at about 10:30 p.m&, Carmen Mariano 
(one of the licensees) was ·ob_served by three ABC agents 
receiving six ca.ns'of beer in a bag from a bartender, and in 
turn hand the beer in the bag to a woman who was outside the· 
licensed premises near the rear entrancev On his retU.rn to 
the bar Mariano handed the bartender S;ome money,9 which the 
latter.rang up on the cash registere At a.bout 10:45 Porn• the 
agents observed the bartender place about eight cans of beer, 
in a bag, hand the bag to Mariano who in turn handed the bag 
of beer to a· man who gave Mariano some money and then left the 
premises with the beer. The agents left the premises without 
disclosing their identityo 

On Sunday, June 3, 1956, at about 12 :40 a "m ~ :1 on.e of 
these agents then in the premises purchased six cans of ·beer 
from Mariano, who received the beer from William Barraro (the 
other licensee)o Mariano accompanied the agent to the sidewalk 
outside the premises and the1")e handed the beer to the agent. 
This agent and two other agents who had remained outside · 
re-entered the premises almost immediately thereafter and con­
fronted Mariano who, in a signed sworn statement, ackowledged 
the sale of the beer to the agent and the previous sale of beer 
on June 1 to the woman but claimed that he had no recollection 
of the sale of beer that day to the man 0 Wj.lliam Barraro 
admitted his part in the sale of the beer to the agent •. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record~ I shall 
suspend the license for the minimum period of fifteen d~ys, 
and remit five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of ten days (Re Felice, Bulletin 1125, Item 11). 

Accordingly, it is, on this.5th day of September, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Re.tail Consmnption Lice11se C-29, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of 
the City of Orange to William Barraro and Carmen Ma1"1ano, t/a 
The Central Bar & Grill, for premises 535 Central Avenue, 
orange, be and .the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
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commencing at 2 :OO a .m. September 11, 1956- 1 and terminating 
at 2:00 a.me September 21, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIO~TION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - LICENSE 

. - SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 -FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·proceedings against 

GEORGE DEFFENBACH 
T/a SIP TAVERN 
241 Sip Avenue 
Jersey City 6, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Ple·nary Retail Consump­
tion License C-342,, is·sued by -the ) 
Ml.lnicip~l Board of Alcoholic . 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey City. 
-------------~--------------~-----) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

a·eorge Deffenbach, ·Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Dora P .. Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
du.ring prohibited hours he sold alcoholic beverages in their 
original containers for off-premif;3es consumption, in violation 
of Rule· 1 of State Regulations No. 38. 

The file herein discloses that at 11:10 p.m., August 8, 
1956, an ABC agent purchas.ed from the bartender in defe-ndant •s 
licensed premises six cans of beer for off-premises cons·ump­
tion •. The agent left with the merchandise, and-re·-entering 

.
1 
immediately accompanied by two other agent·s 1 identified them­
selves to the bartender wh.o, in the presence of the licensee, 
gave a. signed sworn statement,, admitting the af'ores.aid sale 
during prohibited hours. 

_ · Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. .rI shall sus-
pend. his license for the minimum period of fifteen days and 
remit- five days for the plea. entered herein,· leaving a net 
suspe'nsion of' ten days·. Re Cahill, Jr.,, Bulletin 1102 1 . Item_ 3. 

. , 
l 

Accordingly,, it is, on this 5th day of September, 1956,. 

_ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-342, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

·the City of Jersey City_ to George Deffenbach, t/a S·iP Taver~,. 
241 Sip Avenue,, Jersey City{ be and the same is hereby suspen­
ded for a ·period of ten (lOJ days,, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
September 11, 1956 ;' and terminating at 2 :OO a .m. September 21,, 
1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.-
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 38_ - SALE 
DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATIONS -
LICENSE SUSPE!IDED FOR 20 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

HELLMUTH MATZ, INC. 
2324 Hudson Boulevard 
Jersey City, N. J~, 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 
~older of Plenary Reta11,D1stri-· 
bution Licens·e D-81, issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic . 

. Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey City .. 
-~-------------------------------) 

I 

Samuel Mosk9witz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Di vis ion of A lcoho-11c 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

- Defendant has pleaded !1Q.Il Y.1!ll to charges alleging 
that (1) on Sunday, July 8, 1956, it sold an alco~olic beverage 
in its original container for off-premises consumption, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulat~ons Nao 38; and (2) on 
said date it sold said alcoholic beverage during-prohibited 
hours, ·in violation of a local regulation. 

·On Sunday, July 8, 1956, at about 12:l.~Q P0ms, an ABC 
·agent purchased from Hellmuth-Matz in defendant's premises one, 
pint-bottle of whiskeyo ·Rule l of State Regulations No. 38 
prohibits such sale on Sundays and the local regulation prohibits 
the sale of alcoholic beverages between 2~00 a.mo and 1:00 p.m • 

. on Sundays. 

Defendant ·has no prior recordQ) I shall suspend defend­
ant •s license for twenty days and remit five ·days for the plea 
herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen· days (Re Reimer, 
Bulletin 1075, Item 5). - '. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of September, 1956, 

ORDERED ·that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-81, 
'.issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
·the City of Jersey City to Hellmuth Matz~ Inc .. , for premises 
2324 Hudson Boulevard, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days,, commencing at 9 :00 a om. · . 
September 17, 1956, and terminating at 9:00 aom. October 21 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director!) 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED SALES TO MINORS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED ~OR 20 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

MARIE E. CAUSTON 
T/a AL'S GRILLE 
859 Mantua Avenue 
West Deptford Township 
PO Woodbury, Ne J., 

) 

) 

) 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
~ion License. C-7, issued by_ the 
Township Committee of the ·Township ) 
of West Deptford. 
------------------------------~----). Marie E. Causton, Defendant-licensee, Pro· se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverag$ Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleg.ing that she 
sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted and s~ffered 
the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to minors, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

The file· herein discloses that at approximately· 9:55 
p.m. on Friday., August 3, 1956, ABC agents.· observ.ed two 
youths, each carrying 12 cans of beer, leaving defendant's 
Ticensed premises. It was ascertained as a result o:f ques­
tioning the youths that each was 18 years of age. The minors 
stated that, in addition to the 24 cans of beer, they had pur­
chased and consumed a glass of beer apiece in defendant's prem-

·1ses without being questione-d as ·to their respective ages. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record\) Until ·recently 
the minimum penalty for sale of alcoholic beverages to two _ 
18-year-old minors was a suspension of the. license for ten days. 
(Re Valentino, Bullet-in 1085, Item 8.) However, on January 16, 
1956, I announced that the minimum penalty 1n ~uch oases would 
be increased: by,. five days. {Re Increased Penalties, Bulletin 
1095, Item 1.), Since the violation in the instant case·· . 

. occurred after that announcement and was aggravated by the 
quantity of alcoholic beverages sold, I shall~uspend- defend­
ant •s lice:r1se for a period of twenty days. Five days will be 
remitted fo.P the plea entered herein, .leaving··_· a net susp·ension 
of ·fifteen days. Re Great Cove Park, A New Jersey Corp.; Bul­
letin 1130, Item 3. 

\ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of September,.1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, 
is-sued by the Township ·Committee of the Township of West 
Deptford to Marie E. Ca us ton, t/a Al •s, Grille, 859 Mantua 
Avenue,, West Deptford Township, be and the .same is ·hereby 
suspended for a period of fifteen (15) d~ys, commencing at 
2:00 a.m. September 13, 1956, and terminating at 2:00 aome 
September 28, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.· 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE REGULATIONS N00 38 - LO'ITERY -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

-

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN HOLINDA and WILLIAM WHELAN 
498 North Avenue 
Union·Township 
PO.Elizabeth, No J~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.Holders of Plenary Retail Consurnp- ·) 
tion License· C-15~ issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Union (Union County)fi 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

----------------------~----~-~------) . John Holinda and William .. Whelan, Defendant-11.censees, by 
J"ohn Hqlindacr. 

Edward F. Ambrose~ Esqe~ appear~ng for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded guilty to charges alleging that 
(1) they sold during prohibited hou.rs alcoholic beverages in . 
their original containers for off-premises consumption, in . 
violation of Rule 1 of S.tate Regulations Noa 38J! and (2} they 
allowed, permitted and suffered a lottery, commonly known as a 
"fight pool" to be conducted in and upon their licensed premises 
B:nd sold and offered for sale and had custody of and allowed, 
permitted and suffered ticl{ets and participation rights in ·such 
aforementioned lottery in and upon their licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No~ 20"' · 

Ori Friday,, June lJi i,956_, at about 9:30 Pomo, three ABC 
agents entered the defendants~ licensed premises and took 
seats at the bare Shortly thereafter the bartender on duty _: 
asked the patrons at the bar if .they preferred to watch the 
fight.on television instead of a baseball_ga.me@ At this time 
he asked the agents if they would like to participate in a , 
"fight pool" at a c9st of 50¢ a chance ·per roundo The bartender 
proceeded to prepare slips of paper for each round and various -
patrons purchased chances by selecting such. slipsQ The agents 
selected slips for four rounds and paid the bartender $2.00 
there for. The holder of the s lj.p for the "9th round " was the 
winner and the bartender paid him the proceeds of the pool. 

At 10:40 p.mo one of the agents told the bartender he 
wanted six cans of Rheingold beer to take out~ The bartender 
obtained six cans of beer from the cooler, placed them in a 
bag and received payment therefor -from the agent co The bar-

. tender told this agent he would place the beer on the floor at 
the end of the baro The agents finished their drinks and one 

-of them picked up the bag of beer and the three agents left . 
the premises. They returned immediately and identified them­
selves, whereupon Robert F+tzsimmons (the bartender) verbally 
acknowledged that he had made the aforesaid sale of beer to 
one of the agentso · 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record of conviction 
·for a similar violation within the last ten years, or convic­
tion for a dissimilar violation within the last five years. I 
shall suspend defendants' license for fifteen.days on charge (.1). 
Since the instant case does not involve commercialized gambling, 
my announcement of increased penalties for violations of that 
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· nature (Re Increased Penalties., Bulletin 1095, Item l) will not 
affect the penalty herein~ I shall' suspend defendants• l1c~nse 
for fifteen days on charge (2) (Re &bicki, Bulletin 1087 r ··_ 
Item 12). Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein,· leaving' a net suspension of twenty-five,dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of Septem-ber ,_ 1956, 

_,.:"'.·. ORDERED that Pienary Retail Consumption License C-15, 
issued by the Township Committee ·or the Township of .Union 

. (Union County) to· ·John Holinda and William Whelan, for' ;px-emises 
498 North Avenue, Union Township, be and the same is-hereby 

·suspended for ·twenty~five (25) days, commencing at 2 :·oo a.m. 
September 17, 1956, and·terminating at 2:00 a.m •. Oetober 12 1 
1956. ' 

I ' WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Maurice Taylor 
Southeast Corner lst Ave. & Rio Grande Blvd. 
Middle Township, N. J.. . . 

Application filed October 11, 1950 for place-to•place 
transfe·r or: State Bev~rage Distributor •s License SBD-44 · 
from Easterly side of New York Avenue between.Walnut and 
Spruce Avenues, North Wildwood., N .J. 

' 

t_. 


